-OP \$140.00 217397

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/27/2006	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Caraustar Industries, Inc.		102/27/2006 1	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RTS Packaging, LLC
Street Address:	504 Thrasher Street
City:	Norcross
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30071
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2173974	A-PAK
Registration Number:	2119723	Q-SMOOTH
Registration Number:	1804449	Q STACK
Registration Number:	1454240	QPM
Registration Number:	1201027	Q-LOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)250-1708

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404 257 1708

Email: joan@joandillonlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Joan L. Dillon

Address Line 1: 3250 Ashford Dunwoody Road

Address Line 2: PMB 235

TRADEMARK REEL: 003279 FRAME: 0222

900045443 REEL: 003279 FI

_	
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30319	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	131.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joan L. Dillon
Signature:	/Joan L. Dillon/
Date:	03/30/2006
Total Attachments: 4 source=~LWF0000#page1.tif source=~LWF0000#page2.tif source=~LWF0000#page3.tif source=~LWF0000#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003279 FRAME: 0223

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") is entered into as of February 27, 2006, by and between CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC., a North Carolina corporation ("Assignor"), and RTS PACKAGING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"). This Assignment is being entered into pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof, by and between Assignee, CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIAL AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, and Assignor as Guarantor (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns, has adopted, and is using the trademarks listed on Schedule A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign and transfer all right, title and interest in and to each of the Marks to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire such right, title and interest in and to each said Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and based upon the premises and the mutual covenants and promises hereinafter contained, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor, by these presents, grants, sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to each of the Marks, as well as any and all goodwill associated therewith, to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee.
- 2. Assignor also assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee any and all causes of action, claims, demands or other rights, occasioned from or because of any and all continuing infringements of each of the Marks.
- 3. Assignor agrees that, when reasonably requested, without charge but at the expense of the Assignee, Assignor will execute all papers, documents or instruments legally required or reasonably necessary to effect or record the foregoing assignment.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

01298617.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003279 FRAME: 0224

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their signatures and seals to be hereinto affixed as of the date and time first written above.

	_
ATTEST:	CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
By: Many chapterly Sister	By: Louis Deman
Name: Wilma Elizabeth Beaty	Name: Ronald J. Domanico
Title: Corp. Counsel & Corp. Secretary	Title: Sr. Vice President & CFO
ATTEST:	RTS PACKAGING, LLC
By:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their signatures and seals to be hereinto affixed as of the date and time first written above.

ATTEST:	CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Ву:	Ву:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
ATTEST:	RTS PACKAGING, LLC
By: <u>Cantine Frances</u>	By Juhard & Steel
Name: CAROL ANNS FRANCIS	Name: RICHARO E STEED
Title: PARALEGAL	Title: PRESIDENT & CEO

SCHEDULE A

(Trademarks)

Mark	Description	Owner
A-Pak	U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2173974	Caraustar Industries, Inc.
Q-Smooth	U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2119723	Caraustar Industries, Inc.
Q Stack	U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 1804449	Caraustar Industries, Inc.
QPM	U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 1454240	Caraustar Industries, Inc.
Q-Lock	U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 1201027	Caraustar Industries, Inc.

A-1

01298617.2

RECORDED: 03/30/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003279 FRAME: 0227